## The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss



**BY-LAW No.** 

## 2025 - 11

## Being a By-Law to appoint Steve Bushell as District Fire Chief of the Township of Huron-Kinloss

**WHEREAS** the Fire Prevention and Protection Act, 1997, R.S.O.c4 as amended, permits a Council to enact a By-law to appoint a Fire Chief or Chiefs under Section 6;

**AND WHEREAS** pursuant to the Community Safety and Policing Act, 2019 S.O. 2019, c. P.55 (1) a municipality may appoint persons to enforce the by-laws of a municipality;

**AND WHEREAS** the Township of Huron-Kinloss Fire and Emergency Services include the Ripley-Huron Fire Department and the Lucknow and District Fire Department;

**AND WHEREAS** the Township of Huron-Kinloss Council passed By-law No. 2024-32 which appointed a Fire Chief and Chief Fire Official, and By-law No. 2024-65 appointing Steve Bushell as a District Fire Chief for the Township of Huron-Kinloss Fire and Emergency Services, for Station #160;

**AND WHEREAS** the Fire Chief for the Township of Huron-Kinloss has determined that Steve Bushell has the necessary qualifications and training to perform the legislated duties of the Fire Chief or Chief Fire Official in the absence of the Fire Chief;

**AND WHEREAS** the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss deems it advisable to formalize the legislative responsibilities of the appointment of Steve Bushell as District Fire Chief, and repeal various outdated Fire Department appointment by-laws;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss **ENACTS** as follows;

- That Steve Bushell be appointed District Fire Chief and District Chief Fire Official for The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss; and shall in the absence of the Fire Chief and/or Chief Fire Official exercise all the authority, powers and rights which by statute or by-law are or may be conferred or imposed; and shall perform all duties and obligations assigned, legislated and required of a Fire Chief and Chief Fire Official.
- 2. That Steve Bushell be appointed as alternate Municipal Law Enforcement (By-law Enforcement Officer) for the Township of Huron-Kinloss.
- That By-law No. 2020-148, By-law No. 2020-149, By-law No. 2016-31, By-law No. 2011-87, By-law No. 2009-33, By-law No. 2015-03 and By-law No. 2008-116 be hereby repealed.
- 4. That this by-law shall come into full force and effect upon its final passage.

## By-law No. 2025 - 11 Appointment of District Fire Chief Steve Bushell By-law Page 2 of 2

5. That this by-law may be cited as the "Appointment of District Fire Chief Steve Bushell By-law".

**READ a FIRST and SECOND TIME** this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of February, 2025.

**READ a THIRD TIME and FINALLY PASSED** this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of February, 2025.

Mayor

Clerk